1.58 2007-08 - Construction of Project Officer, DRDA quarters in Salem at an additional cost of Rs.20.00 Lakhs

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (SGS-4) Department

G.O. (Ms) No. 74

Dated: 25.05.2007

ORDER

The Central and State Schemes are implemented by the District Rural Development Agencies in the State. The Project officers are in charge of the District Rural Development Agencies. There is no residential quarters cum camp office for the Project Officer, District Rural Development Agency, Salem. The Department experienced problems in finding residential accommodation with camp office facilities for rent. A sum of Rs.5 lakhs was sanctioned to District Rural Development Agency, Salem in 1997-98 for the purpose but construction could not be taken up since land was not available. Subsequently land was allotted and Rs.5 lakhs was utilized for partial construction of the residence. It is now proposed to construct the Residence – cum camp-office for Project Officer, District Rural Development Agency, Salem, at a cost of Rs.20 lakhs.

2. The State Planning Commission discussed the proposal of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department under Part II Scheme for the year 2007-08 on 12.1.07 and cleared above Schemes for placing before Standing Finance Committee. The Standing Finance Committee approved the proposal for construction of Residence - cum - camp office for Project Officer, District Rural Development Agency, Salem at the cost of Rs.20.00 lakhs under Part II Scheme for the year 2007-08.

3. Sanction is therefore accorded for a non recurring expenditure of Rs.20.00 lakhs (Rupees Twenty lakhs only) for construction of Residence - cum - camp office for Project Officer, District Rural Development Agency, Salem under Part II Scheme for the year 2007-08.

4. The expenditure sanctioned in para 3 above shall be debited to the following head of account:

"4515-capital outlay on other Rural Development Programmes-103 Rural Development-Schemes in the Eleventh Five year Plan-11 State Plan-JB. Construction of Office building for Project Office (Account), District Rural Development Agency-16 Major works (DPC-4515-00-103 JB 1608."

5. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorized to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in para 3 above. He is also requested to send the utilization certificate to Government within the prescribed time.

6. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No 27827/RD/07, Dated 07.05.2007.

(By order of the Governor)

K.ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY

SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT